

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

CASE NO. 25-CA-092145

Raytheon Network Centric Systems,

and

United Steel, Paper and Forestry,
Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy,
Allied Industrial and Service Workers
International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC.

**RESPONDENT RAYTHEON NETWORK CENTRIC SYSTEM'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO ALJ'S DECISION**

Dated: December 17, 2013

Kenneth B. Siepman, Attorney No. 15561-49
Matthew J. Kelley, Attorney No. 27902-53
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
111 Monument Circle, Suite 4600
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317) 916-1300
Facsimile: (317) 916-9076
kenneth.siepman@ogletreedeakins.com
matthew.kelley@ogletreedeakins.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED 2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

 A. The Parties and Bargaining Unit..... 4

 B. The Raytheon Plan 4

 C. The Union Agrees to the Raytheon Plan in 2000 5

 D. Every Year Since 2000, Fort Wayne Bargaining Unit Employees Have Gone Through Open Enrollment, and Raytheon Has Made Unilateral Changes in the Employees’ Medical Benefits..... 9

 E. During Bargaining in 2012, the Union Unsuccessfully Tried to Eliminate “Pass Through” on Benefits. 10

 F. Raytheon Maintains the Status Quo—the Fort Wayne Bargaining Unit Employees Go Through Open Enrollment in October 2012 and Receive Raytheon’s Nationwide Benefits, Including All Annual, Recurring Changes Raytheon Made to the Raytheon Plan. 14

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

VI. ARGUMENT..... 17

 A. Well-Settled Board Law Authorized Raytheon to Make Changes to the Raytheon Plan Consistent With the Dynamic *Status Quo*..... 17

 1. *An employer’s right to unilateral action under a dynamic status quo need not be narrowly circumscribed.* 31

2.	<i>The Board should not analyze this case as if it were an initial contract situation, as the situations are markedly different.</i>	34
3.	<i>The ALJ erroneously found Raytheon's actions unlawful under Courier-Journal.</i>	35
4.	<i>McClatchy Newspapers is not relevant to the analysis of Raytheon's past practice.</i>	39
B.	Contrary To The ALJ's Determination, the Union Clearly and Unmistakably Waived its Right to Bargain Over the Changes to the Raytheon Plan.	40
C.	The ALJ Incorrectly Determined that Raytheon Violated the Act When it Notified Employees of the Benefit Changes.	44
D.	The ALJ Erroneously Rejected Raytheon's Public Policy Arguments Based on Speculation Inconsistent with the Facts of This Case.	46
VII.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
BOARD DECISIONS	
<i>A-V Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 451 (1974)	19, 32
<i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000)	42
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 335 NLRB 635 (2001).....	25
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> 346 NLRB 1319 (2006)	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Brannan Sand and Gravel</i> , 314 NLRB 282 (1994)	19, 31
<i>Broadway Volkswagen</i> , 342 NLRB 1244 (2004)	35
<i>Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.</i> , 337 NLRB 910 (2002)	42
<i>Capitol Ford</i> , 343 NLRB 1058 (2004)	passim
<i>Courier-Journal Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004)	passim
<i>Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 1263 (1997)	32
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company</i> , 355 NLRB 1084 and 355 NLRB 1096 (2010).....	passim
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 294 (1999)	32
<i>Finley Hospital</i> , 359 NLRB No. 9 (2012)	passim

<i>Garrett Flexible Products,</i> 276 NLRB 704 (1985)	32
<i>Goya Foods of Florida,</i> 347 NLRB 1118 (2006)	34
<i>Guard Publishing Co.,</i> 339 NLRB 353 (2003).....	25, 26
<i>Hardesty Co.,</i> 336 NLRB 258 (2001)	32
<i>Kir, Inc.,</i> 317 NLRB 1325 (1995)	41, 42
<i>Larry Geweke Ford,</i> 344 NLRB 628 (2005)	32
<i>Long Island Head Start Child Development Servs., Inc.,</i> 345 NLRB 973 (2005)	21, 32
<i>Matheson Fast Freight, Inc.,</i> 297 NLRB 63 (1989)	32
<i>McClatchy Newspapers,</i> 321 NLRB 1386 (1996)	39
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete,</i> 336 NLRB 258 (2001)	32
<i>Mt. Clemens General Hosp.,</i> 344 NLRB 450 (2005)	42, 43
<i>Nabors Alaska Drilling, Inc.,</i> 341 NLRB 610 (2004)	19, 31
<i>Omaha World-Herald,</i> 357 NLRB No. 156 (2011)	48
<i>Post-Tribune Co.,</i> 337 NLRB 1279 (2002)	21, 33
<i>Shell Oil Co.,</i> 149 NLRB 283 (1964)	18, 26
<i>Stone Container Corp.,</i> 313 NLRB 336 (1993)	3

COURT CASES

<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002)	19, 23, 33
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)	48
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for Raytheon Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009)	48
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988)	27
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S (1991)	27, 28
<i>Litton Microwave Cooking Prods. Div. v. NLRB</i> , 868 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Martinsville Nylon Employees Council v. NLRB</i> , 969 F.2d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>NLRB v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 682 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	48
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	40
<i>May Dept. Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945)	34
<i>New NGC, Inc.</i> , JD-47-12, 2012 WL 3904672	27
<i>NLRB v. Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 10366 (2d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	passim

<i>O.C.A.W. v. NLRB</i> , 486 F.2d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	47
<i>Resorts Intl Hotel Casino v. NLRB</i> , 996 F.2d 1553 (3d Cir. 1993)	40
<i>Pacific Northwest Newspaper Guild v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Uforma/Shelby Business Forms v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1284 (6th Cir. 1997)	19

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) and (5)	passim
Affordable Care Act, Public Law 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	48
Section 1501(a)(2)(H), 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(H).....	48

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Labor Relations Board Rule 102.46.....	1
